OP \$65.00.00 97182991

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI147208
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VeruStat, Inc.		05/23/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Connected Caregiver, LLC	
Street Address:	10 Cadillac Dr., Suite 350	
City:	Brentwood	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37027	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97182991	C CONNECTED CAREGIVER
Serial Number:	97182949	CONNECTED CAREGIVER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6158008918

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6158008919

Email: amy@everhartlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Amy J. Everhart

Address Line 1: 202 Fifth Avenue South

Address Line 4: Franklin, TENNESSEE 37064

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY EVERHART
SIGNATURE:	AMY EVERHART
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008390 FRAME: 0526

900845806

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and effective as of May 23, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), from VeruStat, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), to Connected Caregiver, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"):

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks identified below:

CONNECTED CAREGIVER





in connection with:

Medical devices, namely, patient monitors and patient sensors for monitoring and measuring blood properties and respiratory events; Patient monitoring sensors and alarms

Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring computer software platforms for caregivers to monitor their patient's health information in the nature of blood pressure, weight, pulse, blood sugar and oxygen levels

Providing an internet website for medical professionals and medical patients featuring medical information from remote locations via electronic patient monitoring devices that feed information to the web site that can be accessed in real-time by medical professionals for purposes of monitoring and diagnosing medical conditions; Providing health information in the field of remote patient monitoring, namely, information in the nature of blood pressure, weight, pulse, blood sugar, oxygen levels and overall health via a website;

including the applications for registration thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Trademark Serial Nos. 97182949 and 97182991 (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires by this document to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks as of the Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including, without limitation, (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services in respect upon which the Marks are used and for which the Marks are or shall be registered; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past,

TRADEMARK REEL: 008390 FRAME: 0527 present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (4) any and all registrations, applications for registration, and exclusive licenses related thereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the power to enter into this Agreement; and that the rights transferred in this Agreement are free of any liens, encumbrances or adverse claims. ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations, provide all information, and take all other actions that may be necessary to secure, complete or vest in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duty executed under seal and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

VERU By: 🍃 Title: _	STAT, INC. President
CONN By:	ECTED CAREGIVER, LLC
Title:	President

present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (4) any and all registrations, applications for registration, and exclusive licenses related thereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the power to enter into this Agreement; and that the rights transferred in this Agreement are free of any liens, encumbrances or adverse claims. ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations, provide all information, and take all other actions that may be necessary to secure, complete or vest in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duty executed under seal and delivered this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

VERUSTAT, INC.

6 ...

Title: PRSV PAT

RECORDED: 04/05/2024

CONNECTED CAREGIVER, LLC

By: ///

Title:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008390 FRAME: 0529